126,868,007 232,930,528 1,970,870 361,769,405

  Company

  2020
  Bridging loans  3,655,776 - - 3,655,776
  Term loans   9,900,712 3,717,190 - 13,617,902

   13,556,488 3,717,190 - 17,273,678

  2019
  Bridging loans  - 8,383,271 1,623,000 10,006,271
  Term loans   3,448,283 12,867,179 - 16,315,462

   3,448,283 21,250,450 1,623,000 26,321,733

BCB BERHAD   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2020 93

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2020 (cont’d)

15. BORROWINGS (continued)

 (f) The interest rate profile of the borrowings as at the end of each reporting period are as follows:

   Group Company
   2020 2019 2020 2019
   RM RM RM RM

  Fixed rate   16,417,733 982,879 - 274,456
  Floating rate  352,333,903 446,124,591 67,048,091 81,077,251

   368,751,636 447,107,470 67,048,091 81,351,707

 Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate borrowings as at the end of the reporting period is not presented as fixed
rate instruments are not affected by change in interest rates. Sensitivity analysis of interest rates for the
floating rate instruments at the end of the reporting period, assuming all other variables remain constant
is as follows:

   Group Company
   2020 2019 2020 2019
   RM RM RM RM

  Effects of 100 basis points changes to
   profit/(loss) after tax
   - Increase by 1% (2019: 1%)  (2,677,738) (3,390,547) (509,565) (616,187)
   - Decrease by 1% (2019: 1%)  2,677,738 3,390,547 509,565 616,187

(g) The weighted average effective interest rates of the borrowings as at the end of each reporting period
are as follows:

   Group Company
   2020 2019 2020 2019
   % % % %

  Bridging loans  4.6 6.1 5.8 6.1
  Term loans   6.1 6.2 6.7 6.9
  Hire purchase creditors  - 4.6 - 4.6
  Revolving credits  5.6 6.3 6.0 6.4
  Bankers’ acceptances  4.4 5.1 4.7 5.1
  Bank overdrafts  7.5 8.3 7.3 8.2

(h) Fair value of borrowings

(i) Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are a
reasonable approximation of fair value

 The carrying amounts of the borrowings (excluding hire purchase creditors) are reasonable
approximation of fair values due to that they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced to
market interest rate on or near to the reporting period.

BCB BERHAD   I   ANNUAL REPORT 202094

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2020 (cont’d)

15. BORROWINGS (continued)

(h) Fair value of borrowings (continued)

(ii) Hire purchase creditors